

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <b>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</b>        | ) |
|   | ) |
| <b>Plaintiff,</b>                       | ) |
|   | ) |
| <b>-vs-</b>                             | ) |
|   | ) |
| <b>JOSEPH MALDONADO-PASSAGE</b>         | ) |
| <b>a/k/a Joseph Allen Maldonado,</b>    | ) |
| <b>a/k/a Joseph Allen Schreibvogel,</b> | ) |
| <b>a/k/a “Joe Exotic,”</b>              | ) |
|   | ) |
| <b>Defendant.</b>                       | ) |

**No. CR-18-227-SLP**

**UNITED STATES’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
JOSEPH MALDONADO-PASSAGE’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL**

ROBERT J. TROESTER  
United States Attorney

STEVEN W. CREAGER  
CHARLES W. BROWN  
MATT DILLON  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
210 Park Avenue, Suite 400  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  
(405) 553-8700 (Office)  
(405) 553-8888 (fax)  
steven.w.creager@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| Facts.....  | 1                  |
| Discussion.....   | 15                 |
| I.    Mr. Maldonado-Passage has failed to show that a new trial is warranted based on newly discovered evidence. .... | 15                 |
| A.    Mr. Garretson’s Recordings .....  | 16                 |
| 1.    The recordings are hearsay and, thus, inadmissible.....   | 16                 |
| 2.    Some of Mr. Maldonado-Passage’s claims raise challenges that are addressed in a different section. ....         | 17                 |
| 3.    Other claims are conclusory and, thus, insufficient for Mr. Maldonado-Passage to carry his burden. ....         | 17                 |
| 4.    The claims Mr. Maldonado-Passage developed are meritless. ....  | 19                 |
| a.    Jeff Johnson was not excluded from testifying.....  | 19                 |
| b.    Mr. Garretson’s alleged identity theft does not warrant a new trial.....  | 20                 |
| B.    Alleged Perjury by Mr. Garretson.....   | 22                 |
| C.    Mr. Glover’s Affidavit .....  | 22                 |
| D.    Mr. Glover’s Alleged Recantation .....  | 24                 |
| E.    Mr. Glover’s Cell Phones.....   | 28                 |
| F.    Mr. Glover’s Alleged Relationship with Ashley Webster .....   | 28                 |
| G.    Mr. Lowe’s Affidavit .....  | 28                 |
| H.    Mr. Lowe’s Recordings and Electronics .....   | 29                 |
| I.    Allegations of Extortion.....   | 31                 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| J.   | Mrs. Lowe’s Affidavit.....  | 31 |
| K.   | Mrs. Lowe’s Text Messages .....   | 32 |
| L.   | Alleged Perjury by Mrs. Lowe.....   | 33 |
| M.   | Yarri Schreibvogel’s Interview .....  | 34 |
| N.   | John Reinke.....  | 35 |
| O.   | The Tigers .....  | 35 |
| P.   | National Geographic .....   | 35 |
| Q.   | Tiger King .....  | 36 |
| II.  | Mr. Maldonado-Passage has not shown any <i>Brady/Giglio</i> violations. ....                            | 36 |
| A.   | Mr. Garretson’s Recorded Calls.....   | 37 |
| B.   | The Government Issued Recorder.....   | 37 |
| C.   | Brittany Medina.....  | 38 |
| D.   | Ashley Webster .....  | 38 |
| E.   | Chealsi Putman.....   | 39 |
| F.   | Special Agent Bryant’s Communications .....   | 39 |
| G.   | The Tiger Excavation.....   | 40 |
| H.   | Allen Glover’s Cell Phones.....   | 42 |
| I.   | Allen Glover .....  | 43 |
| J.   | Dr. JoAnne Green.....   | 45 |
| K.   | James Garretson .....   | 46 |
| L.   | John Finlay .....   | 46 |
| M.   | Jeff Lowe.....  | 47 |
| III. | A motion for new trial is not the proper vehicle to raise a claim of outrageous government conduct..... | 47 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| IV.  | Mr. Maldonado-Passage has not shown a <i>Napue</i> violation. ....  | 49 |
| A.   | James Garretson .....   | 49 |
| 1.   | Turning Over All Recordings .....   | 49 |
| 2.   | Mr. Garretson’s Reason for Cooperating with the<br>Government.....  | 51 |
| 3.   | Mr. Garretson’s Prior Dealings with Mrs. Baskin .....   | 51 |
| 5.   | Mr. Garretson’s Omission of Brittany Medina .....   | 52 |
| 6.   | How Mr. Garretson Knew Where to Get a Fake ID .....   | 53 |
| 7.   | Legality of Credit for Dental Work.....   | 54 |
| 8.   | Deletion of Calls with Mr. Lowe .....   | 54 |
| 9.   | Legality of Tiger Purchases .....   | 55 |
| 10.  | Others With Knowledge About Mr. Garretson’s<br>Cooperation .....  | 55 |
| 11.  | Mr. Garretson’s Alleged Financial Interest.....   | 56 |
| B.   | Alan Glover .....   | 56 |
| V.   | Mr. Maldonado-Passage’s claim of prosecutorial misconduct<br>is untimely. ....  | 57 |
| VI.  | Ultimately, the jury would not have reached a different result because<br>Mr. Maldonado-Passage’s own statements were the strongest<br>evidence against him, evidence with which he does not engage. .... | 58 |
| A.   | Mr. Maldonado-Passage’s Statements Regarding the<br>Count 1 Plot.....   | 59 |
| B.   | Mr. Maldonado-Passage’s Statements Regarding the<br>Count 2 Plot.....   | 61 |
| VII. | An evidentiary hearing is likely not warranted .....  | 62 |
|      | Conclusion.....   | 64 |
|      | Certificate of Service .....  | 65 |

**ATTACHMENTS**

|   | <b><u>Number</u></b> |
|---|----------------------|
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 50-a.....                      | 1                    |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 51-a.....                      | 2                    |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 59-a.....                      | 3                    |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 25.....                        | 4                    |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 52-a.....                      | 5                    |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 26.....                        | 6                    |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 33.....                        | 7                    |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 53-a.....                      | 8                    |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 63A.....                       | 9                    |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 54-a.....                      | 10                   |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 56-a.....                      | 11                   |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 57-a.....                      | 12                   |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 58-a.....                      | 13                   |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 61-a.....                      | 14                   |
| Government’s Trial Exhibit 30.4.....                      | 15                   |
| Tiger King, Season 1, Episode 7 Transcript.....           | 16                   |
| Discovery 008 (MALD-PASS 006177–006505) Receipt.....      | 17                   |
| Text Messages Between Matthew Bryant and Lauren Lowe..... | 18                   |
| Draft Report of Yarri Schreibvogel Interview.....         | 19                   |
| Tiger Haven Webpage.....                                  | 20                   |

Email Exchange Between Matthew Bryant and Sharon Guynup..... 21

Garvin County Sheriff’s Office Incident Report No. 2019-0328..... 22

Letter from Chealsi Putman..... 23

Text Messages Between Matthew Bryant and Chealsi Putman ..... 24

Excerpts of Text Messages Between Matthew Bryant and James Garretson ..... 25

December 7, 2018 Email to Defense Counsel re Availability of Phones..... 26

Judgment and Sentence in *State v. Glover*, Garvin Co. No. CM-2018-360..... 27

Transcript of April 29, 2021 Interview of Alan Glover by Rebecca Chaiklin ..... 28

Affidavit of Special Agent Matthew Bryant ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                    |
| <i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 63 (1997) .....                          | 44                 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....                              | 1, 36              |
| <i>Bronston v. United States</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 352–62 (1973) .....                  | 52                 |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 223–32 (1973) .....                     | 64                 |
| <i>Clark v. United States</i> ,<br>365 F. Supp. 2d 553–64 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....      | 16                 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....                       | 1, 36              |
| <i>Hampton v. United States</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 484 (1976) .....                      | 48                 |
| <i>In re Barrett</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016).....                       | 24                 |
| <i>McBride v. United States</i> ,<br>446 F.2d 229 (10th Cir. 1971).....             | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> ,<br>360 U.S. 264 (1969) .....                             | 1, 49              |
| <i>Smith v. Sec. of N.M. Dept. of Corrs.</i> ,<br>50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995)..... | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> ,<br>348 U.S. 147 (1954) .....                        | 46                 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....                           | 36-37              |

*United States v. Abello-Silva*,  
 No. 96-5034, 1997 WL 72979 (10th Cir. Feb. 20, 1997) .....35-36, 36, 58

*United States v. Arroyo*,  
 406 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 17

*United States v. Bagley*,  
 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....44-45

*United States v. Buchanan*,  
 891 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 50

*United States v. Caballero*,  
 277 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 49

*United States v. Chimal*,  
 976 F.2d 608 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 46

*United States v. Christy*,  
 916 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 59

*United States v. Chronic*,  
 466 U.S. 648 (1984) ..... 15

*United States v. Cordova*,  
 25 F.4th 817 (10th Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

*United States v. Crockett*,  
 435 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 49

*United States v. Cromitie*,  
 727 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 48

*United States v. Dunnigan*,  
 507 U.S. 87 (1993) ..... 49

*United States v. Durham*,  
 902 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2018).....36-37

*United States v. Dyke*,  
 718 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 48

*United States v. Fattah*,  
 858 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 48



*United States v. Flonnory*,  
630 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2011).....49, 50, 52, 55

*United States v. Garcia*,  
793 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015).....49, 50-51, 59

*United States v. Geames*,  
427 F.3d 1333 (10th Cir. 2005).....37

*United States v. Harris*,  
735 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2013).....63

*United States v. Hill*,  
737 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2013).....*passim*

*United States v. Holloway*,  
939 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2019).....38, 41

*United States v. Johnson*,  
821 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2016).....57

*United States v. Jones*,  
315 F. App’x 714 (10th Cir. 2009).....64

*United States v. Jordan*,  
806 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

*United States v. Kaspereit*,  
2022 WL 49194 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 5, 2022) .....36

*United States v. Lafayette*,  
983 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....36, 58

*United States v. Larranaga*,  
787 F.2d 489 (10th Cir. 1986).....52

*United States v. Maldonado-Passage*,  
4 F.4th 1097 (10th Cir. 2021).....14

*United States v. McCullough*,  
457 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006).....15

*United States v. Moya*,  
5 F.4th 1168 (10th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

*United States v. Payner*,  
447 U.S. 727 (1980) ..... 48

*United States v. Pearson*,  
203 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 24, 63

*United States v. Quintanilla*,  
193 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 19

*United States v. Ramsey*,  
726 F.2d 601 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 24

*United States v. Smith*,  
997 F.2d 674 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 63

*United States v. Twigg*,  
588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 48

*United States v. Varnell*,  
No. 20-6040, 2021 WL 5875718 (10th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021) ..... 48

*United States v. Velarde*,  
485 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 62, 63

*United States v. Weeks*,  
653 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 43-44

*United States v. Winman*,  
77 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 43

*United States v. Yildiz*,  
355 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 16

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)..... 42

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)..... 42

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(A)..... 42

28 U.S.C. § 2255 ..... 47

**Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.2 ..... 44

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a).....    | 15 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(1)..... | 15 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(2)..... | 57 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 37(a).....    | 15 |

**Federal Rules of Evidence**

|                                 |                |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| Fed. R. Evid. 602 .....         | 20, 30, 34     |
| Fed. R. Evid. 608(b) .....      | 20             |
| Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2).....    | 43             |
| Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....         | 34             |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....       | 16             |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)..... | 16             |
| Fed. R. Evid. 802 .....         | 16, 20, 33, 34 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(3).....    | 32             |
| Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(1)(A)..... | 32             |

**Regulations**

|                        |    |
|------------------------|----|
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.3 ..... | 42 |
